THE HOUSE OF COMMONS OF CANADA.

BILL 9.

An Act to ratify and confirm certain agreements respecting the joint use by Canadian National Railways of certain tracks and premises of Canadian Pacific Railway Company at Regina.

HIS Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows:—

Supplementary and amending agreements ratified.

1. The supplementary agreement made by the Canadian Pacific Railway Company, Canadian Northern Railway Company and The Grand Trunk Pacific Railway Company. dated the twenty-eighth day of January, 1926, a copy of which forms Schedule "A" to this Act, and the amending agreement made by Canadian Pacific Railway Company, Canadian Northern Railway Company, The Grand Trunk 10 Pacific Railway Company, The Grand Trunk Pacific Branch Lines Company, and Canadian National Railway Company, dated the fifth day of May, 1930, a copy of which forms Schedule "B" to this Act, are hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be valid and binding on the 15 parties thereto in all respects whatsoever, as fully and completely as if the said agreements were set out at length and enacted in this Act, and, subject to the provisions of the Railway Act, the parties to the said agreements are hereby authorized and empowered to do whatever may be 20 necessary on their respective parts to give full effect to the provisions of the said agreements for the unexpired portion of the term of ninety-nine years referred to in the agreement between the Canadian Pacific Railway Company and the Canadian Northern Railway Company, dated the 25 first day of January, 1912, which forms the Schedule to chapter ninety-four of the Statutes of Canada, 1913.